
Copyright 2007 MLCS 1

~MLCS USER�S MANUAL~
For Cast Iron Router Table Extension #9587 + #9588

We appreciate your purchase.  This table can be mounted easily to a table saw, cabinet, or open
steel stand.

If you wish to mount this table to the right of your saw blade, not directly to the table saw�s
table, a T-square type rip fence with heavy steel rails will be needed to support the table.

Support legs will also be required. You can make your own or modify existing legs.

WARNING: Please read this manual fully and be sure you understand its instructions
prior to operating or assembling this tool.   Inspect for damage and missing parts upon
receipt.  Please contact MLCS Woodworking with any problems or questions.



Copyright 2007 MLCS 2

PARTS LIST & CONTENTS

Part no. Description Quantity

1 Cast Iron Router Table 1
2 L-Aluminum Router Table Fence 1
3 Laminated MDF Fence Faces 2
4 Clear Plastic Dust Hood 1
5 Clear Plastic Double Ended Bit Guard 1
6 Aluminum Bars for Jointing Operations 2

Owner’s Manual 1

Hardware (see Hardware Parts list--next page)



Copyright 2007 MLCS 3

HARDWARE PARTS LIST

PART # NAME SPECIFICATION Q�TY
The 1st Bag

1 flat washer 10mm 8
2 spring washer 13.6*1.8 4
3 hex head bolt 5/16"-18tpi *1-1/2" 4
4 hex nut 5/16"-18tpi 4

The 2nd Bag
5 hex head screw 7/16"-20tpi*1-1/2" 3
6 screw (to secure dust guard) M4*8mm 1
7 set screw (for miter track adjustment) 1/4"-20tpi*1/2" 12
8 allen wrench 3mm 1

The 3rd Bag
9 low head cap screw 1/4"-20tpi*5/8" 3

10 hex head screw 1/4"-20tpi*3/4" 2
11 hex head screw 3/8"-16tpi*1-1/2" 2
12 allen wrench 4mm 1

The 4th Bag
13 hex head screw M10*40mm 3
14 hex nut 1/4"-20tpi 2
15 J-screw hook 1/4"-20tpi 2
16 nylon washer 19*11*2mm 2

Knob set
17 through hole knob 3/8"-16tpi 2
18 through hole knob 1/4"-20tpi 6
19 square washer 32*25mm 4
20 allen head bolt 1/4"-20tpi*1-1/2" 4

RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES

� Router Speed Control (MLCS Item #9000 or #9400)

� Featherboards (MLCS Item #9478)

� Push Sticks and Blocks (MLCS Set #9167 or #9169)



Copyright 2007 MLCS 4

IMPORTANT GENERAL SAFETY TIPS

NOTE: Please read entire manual before using your Table.  Application � specific safety
information is included throughout this manual!  This manual is not intended as a general
instruction guide for woodworking or use of power tools.  Appropriate guidance and training
should be sought from other sources and use of this product should not be attempted without
appropriate background knowledge.

1) Do not stand or sit on your new router table.

2) Properly secure and level your table and base prior to each use.

3) Work area should always be clean, dry, and well-lit.

4) For safety, always use bit guard, dust collection and a router table fence or starting pin.

5) Use a variable speed router or router speed control to reduce the speeds when cutting large
diameter bits, as follows: 1/4" to 2" D bits: 18,000 RPM; 2-1/8" to 2-1/2" D bits: 16,000 RPM; 2-
5/8" to 3-1/2" D Bits: 12,000 RPM. Bits with a carbide height greater than 1-1/2" should also be
run at 16,000 RPM or less and it is EXTREMELY important to make multiple passes with these
router bits.

6) Always choose an appropriate tool for the job.  Forcing a tool to due a job for which it was not
designed can cause damage and injury.

7) Featherboards, clamps, and vises should be used to secure your work when needed.

8) Wear appropriate protective gear, including face shield, dust mask, ear protection and safety
glasses.  Standard eyeglasses do NOT provide appropriate protection in the workshop
environment.

9) Gloves, jewelry, and loose clothing should not be worn when operating power tools, as they
can become caught in the machine, causing serious injury. Long hair should also be tied back.

10) Always keep your tools and accessories in good repair.  Inspect frequently for signs of wear,
misalignment, breakage, weakened mountings, and other potential operating issues.  Damaged
parts should be promptly repaired or replaced.

11) Always disconnect the power before moving, repairing or performing maintenance on
machinery.

12) Never allow those who may disregard safety into the work area, especially children and pets.

13) Never reach too far. Always maintain your balance and footing when working with power
tools.

14) Pay careful attention to your environment and always use good judgment.



Copyright 2007 MLCS 5

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

(These instructions are intended ONLY when directly mounting your table to a cast iron table
saw. A minimum 27� table depth is required for proper mounting. If your table is deeper than
27�, you will need shims ( not included) to fill the extra space.)

1) Detach your table saw�s left extension wing.

2) Install your router table using the included hardware. NOTE: Do not use the factory bolts
from your table saw, as they may not be the proper length or grade.  If the provided bolts are not
the proper size for your table saw, you should obtain your own Grade 5 bolts.

3) Determine if your saw uses a 3 or 4 bolt pattern.  Tip: Craftsman and Ridgid saws use four
bolts. Most other brands of saws use 3.

a) Four Hole Mounting: Typically, 5/16� bolts are used with a 4 -hole mounting system.
In the (2) middle holes, use the heavy rectangle washers.  Each bolt should be installed with (2)
10mm flat washers, (1) lock washer and (1) nut.  Some Ridgid models may have tapped rather
than through holes.  If your table saw requires bolts other than 5/16� -18 TPI, you will need to
obtain Grade 5 bolts on your own.

b) Three Hole Mounting: Always use the heavy rectangle washers on each bolt.  Delta
table saws use 7/16� -20 TPI x 1-1/2� hex bolts, while most other imported models use M10 x 1.5
x 40 mm hex bolts.  If your table saw requires a different size, you will need to obtain Grade 5
bolts on your own.

4) Lift the router table into place. This is a 2-person operation! Snug the bolts while a friend
secures the table in position.   Both surfaces should be smooth and flat before attempting this
step.

5) Secure the router table.  Tighten the bolts into place slowly and evenly. A soft-tipped mallet
can be used to gently tap the table surfaces.  Paper or brass shims may be needed if the (2)
tables� edges are not flat.

6) Fit the miter gauge track to your miter
gauge (not included). Place your miter
gauge in the track to check the fit.  To
widen the track, use a pair of channel
locks to squeeze the gib against the front
wall of the miter track (something
should be used to prevent aluminum
marring). Then, install the (12) 1/4"-28
TPI x 1/2� set screws.  As you tighten
the screws, the gib will deflect into your
miter gauge.  Gradually and uniformly tighten all screws until proper fit is obtained.

Miter Gauge Track Assembly (see step 6)



Copyright 2007 MLCS 6

7) Install the accessory/miter gauge track with the
(3) 1/4� -20 TPI x 5/8� Allen head cap screws,
tightening with an 1/8� hex wrench.

8) Install the dust port. Slide the dust port in the
45-degree grooves on back of the fence until is in
place. Use M4 x 8mm screw to lock the dust port in
position.

9) Attach the (2) MDF subfences to the fence with (4)
1/4� -20 TPI X 1-1/2" shoulder bolts in the counter-
bored recess.  In order to fully seat the bolts, light
force may need to be applied.  The tight fit prevents
spinning.

10) Attach the fence with (2) 3/8� -16 TPI x 1-1/2�
hex bolts, (2) 3/8� nylon washers and (2) 3/8� T -
Knobs.

11) Pre-assemble the bit guard with (2) 1/4� -20 TPI x
3/4� hex bolts and (2) knobs.  Both bolt heads then
slide into the T-Slot in the router fence to attach.

NOTE: This is a dual position bit guard.  When
doing general routing with large to mid-size bits, use
the larger, curved side.  For edge jointing and small
diameter bits, the smaller, angled side should be used.

12) Mount your router to the MLCS All-in-One Router
Plate #9338 or MLCS Aluminum Router Plate #9334.
For most common routers, the MLCS Aluminum Plate
#9334 is pre-marked.  The All-in-One Router Plate Kit
#9338 is not marked.  For either plate, you will need to drill holes to mount your router.

13) Insert your router and plate into the router tabletop. You may need to make the plate flush by
adjusting the (4) Allen head leveling screws in the corners of the plate.

Miter Gauge Track Installation
(see step 7)

Dust Port Installation (see step 8)

Bit Guard Installation (see step 11)


